Docusign Envelope ID: 5546F6E4-A619-4B8B-ADC1-35EA7F97B7D0

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND
CHAPLIN & HILL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES LLC
FOR
POLICE PROFESSIONAL INVESTIGATIONS

This Amendment No.1 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”)
and Chaplin & Hill Investigative Services LLC (“Consultant”) (together sometimes referred to as the
“Parties”) as of July 1, 2024, and amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated
December 11, 2023, between the Parties.

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have executed the Agreement, pursuant to which Consultant has
provided certain consulting services to City with regard to police professional investigations, and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of service.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the
term from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2026; and

2. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses”
is hereby amended to read: Hourly Investigation Rate: $225.00 per hour, plus any associated expenses
incurred as a result of the investigation.

3. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and
all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Amendment No. 1 to Consulting Services Agreement between July 1, 2024
City of San Leandro and Chaplin & Hill Investigative Services LLC Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 5546F6E4-A619-4B8B-ADC1-35EA7F97B7D0

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above. The persons whose
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party.

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CHAPLIN & HILL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES LLC
ﬂm(u (ameron Mol

Janelle Cameron, City Manager Thomas Chaplin, Owner / Partner

Attest:

[— DocuSigned by:

Kelly E Mlérncy, City Clerk

Budget Approved: X
Approved as to Fiscal Authority:

DocuSigned by:

Michael Yuen Fmance Director

010-21-002-5120
Account Number

Approved as to Form:

(bvitglar Lstogs e
Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney

@"‘9"(‘* ﬂMbH

ORO4ZE4RCCSZACA

Angela Averiett, Chief of Police

Amendment No. 1 to Consulting Services Agreement between July 1, 2024
City of San Leandro and Chaplin & Hill Investigative Services LLC Page 2 of 2



		2024-08-20T16:01:42-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




